

**No. 17-35019**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID THOMPSON; AARON DOWNING; and JIM CRAWFORD,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in her Official Capacity as the Executive Director of the Alaska Public Offices Commission; and ANNE HELZER, ROBERT CLIFT, VAN LAWRENCE, RICHARD STILLIE JR., and SUZANNE HANCOCK, in their Official Capacities as Members of the Alaska Public Offices Commission,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska, No. 3:15-cv-00218

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'  
BRIEF OPPOSING REHEARING EN BANC**

---

ROBIN O. BRENA  
LAURA S. GOULD  
BRENA, BELL & WALKER  
810 N Street, Suite 100  
Anchorage, AK 99501

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

September 10, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. The Panel’s Decision Correctly Applies Directly On-Point Supreme Court Precedent ..... 9

II. The Panel’s Decision Creates No Conflict That Warrants This Court’s Review ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ala. Democratic Conf. v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.*,  
838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016).....18

*Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*,  
141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021)..... 2, 14, 15

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....3

*Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC*,  
453 U.S. 182 (1981).....14

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....5

*Holmes v. FEC*,  
875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....18

*Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan*,  
904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018).....18

*Indep. Inst. v. Williams*,  
812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....18

*Lair v. Motl*,  
873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017).....1

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....5, 14

*McNeilly v. Land*,  
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012).....18

*Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson*,  
640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011).....18

*Mont. Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman*,  
343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003).....6, 17

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee*,  
649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....18

*Ognibene v. Parkes*,  
671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) .....18

*Preston v. Leake*,  
660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011) .....18

*Randall v. Sorrell*,  
548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... *passim*

*Thompson v. Dauphinis*,  
217 F.Supp.3d 1023 (D. Alaska 2016).....5

*Thompson v. Hebdon*,  
140 S.Ct. 348 (2019)..... *passim*

*Thompson v. Hebdon*,  
7 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

*Thompson v. Hebdon*,  
909 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018).....18

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. §30116.....3

Alaska Stat. §15.13.070 .....3, 4

Alaska Stat. §15.13.072 .....4

Alaska Stat. §15.13.400 .....4

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35(c) .....8

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1) .....8

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Federal Election Commission,  
Contribution Limits for 2020-2021 Federal Elections,  
*available at* <https://bit.ly/3kFMYH8>  
(last visited September 10, 2021) .....3

West Egg, Inflation Calculator,  
<https://bit.ly/2ObjuUR> (last visited September 10, 2021).....3
